
 

 

 

 

Criteria 5- Student Support And Progression  
Key Indicator - 5.1.2 Capacity Building And skill Enhancement Initiatives taken by 

the institution include the Following 

Index 
SR 
No Year Initiatives Year Page No 
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A
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m
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2

0
20
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0

2
1

 

Personality development 16-01-2021 2-14 

2 Skill Development session on Personal Interview 
09-04-2021 & 10-

04-2021 15-23 

3 Yoga Day Celebration 21-06-2021 24-31 

4 Industrial Mentorship Program 27-08-2021 32-44 

5 Corporate Etiquette & Business Ethics 28-08-2021 45-60 

6 Group Discussion 08-09-2021 61-69 

7 Digitization Session on ICT skills 17-09-2021 70-78 

8 Communication Skill 18-09-2021 79-90 

9 Presentation Skills and Public Speaking 13-11-2021 91-98 

10 Industrial Mentorship Program 15-11-2021 99-109 

11 Corporate Etiquette & Business Ethics 20-11-2021 110-125 

12 
Skill Development session on Group Discussion & Mock 

interviews 22-11-2021 126-144 

13 Personality development 27-11-2021 145-156 

14 Zoomba Session 16-12-2021 157-163 

15 

A
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d
e

m
ic

 Y
ea

r 
2

0
21

-2
0

2
2

 

Skill Development Program on Team Building Activity 12-02-2022 164-172 

16 Importance of Hygiene for women health 09-03-2022 173-177 

17 Session on Importance of Hygiene for Women’s Health 13-04-2022 178-183 

18 Skill Development Session on Communication Skill 21-03-2022 184-206 

19 Industry Mentorship Session By Mr.Sagar Desai 30-04-2022 207-227 

20 
Digitization Session on MS Power Point Skill Development 

Session 
02-05-2022 

228-242 

21 Corporate Etiquette & Business Ethics 04-06-2022 243-258 

22 Yoga Day Celebration 21-06-2022 259-272 

23 Skill Development Session On Personal Interview Session 01-07-2022 273-290 

24 Skill Development Session On Group Discussion 02-07-2022 291-303 

25 Presentation Skill & Public Speaking 11-07-2022 304-319 
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Activity Title: Personality Development Program 

Objectives 
To create inmpact on Personality development not only makes you look good and 

presentable but also helps you face the world with a smile. Personality development 

goes a long way in reducing stress and conflicts. It encourages individuals to look at 

the brighter sides of life. Face even the worst situations with a smile. 

Session conducted By:Mrs.Swarupa Sanap 

Designation: Research Associate 

Organization: Lupin 

Guest Profile:Mrs.Swarupa Sanap 

Experience: 

1)Lupin, Research Associate December 2016-Present (5 years 7 months) 

2) Army Public School, Pune Biology Teacher. April 2016 

Education: 
University of Pune 

Master's Degree, Microbiology, General (2013 - 2015) 
University of Pune, 

Bachelor of Science (BSc), Microbiology, General (2013-2015) 
University of Pune, 

Bachelor of Science (BSc), Microbiology, General (2011-2013) 

Target Audience: Students 
nstha's Lotus s Bus/ 

Pune 
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Topic Covered: 

Self Understanding 

Strengths/Weaknesses 

Communication (Listening, Public Speaking, Presenting) 

Leadership 
Self Understanding 

Optimism/ Positivity/ Happiness 

Summary of Session: Today we have conducted session on Personality 

Development program, for that We have invited Mrs.Swarupa Sanap to conduct 

the session. Through this session Swarupa mam has guide the students about their 

respective long-term career objectives. Mam has explained to students what are 

the benefits of personality development program are. 

Photographs: 

indicators of a good personality 
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Forwarded message ---

From: Vivek keskar svivekk@lotuscentre.ac.in> 
Date: Tue, Jan 12, 2021 at 4:52 PM 
Subject: Invitation as a Guest Speaker at Lotus Business School, Pune 

To: <swarupasanap@gmail.com> 
CC: Manisha Purohit <manishap@lotuscentre.ac.in>, Ganesh Pathak 
<ganeshp@lotuscentre.ac.in>, Sonali Indalkar <sonali9336@gmail.com>, Pushkarni 

Khade <pushkarnik@lotuscentre.ac.in> 

Dear Madam, 

Greetings from Lotus Business School !! 

Hope you and your loved ones are doing well and keeping safe. 

This is in reference to the above-mentioned subject & our 

subsequent telephonic discussion Today. It was a pleasure discussing with 

you various aspects of the MBA freshers. Thank you very much for showing a 

keen interest in our institute. 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL* is a part of a Industrial Group. It is an Institute 

that has been created with a vision of imparting quality management 
education and creating world-class leaders. In fact, Lotus encourages 
students to challenge the very basic concepts of management and leadership. 
The Lotus core team comprises individuals who are the alumni of IIMs, 

JBIMS, Symbiosis, etc. and other ex-corporate employees from renowned 

organizations. *LOTUS BUsINESS SCHOOL* is an attempt to not only bridge 
the gap between the theory & practical but also the effort at ensuring the 

relevance of academics with the practicality of the subject. 

As discussed, for our newly admitted MBA First Year (With B.Sc Agri / B.Tech 

Food Technology /B.Pharm / B.Sc / B.Com /B.A. etc background ) students 

we are arranging one hour Guest lecture on every Saturday. The objective of 

such a webinar is to guide and motivate students by adding value to their 

knowledge and help them to better prepare them for future challenges. 

We are pleased to inform you that for the current week that is on Saturday, 

16th Jan 2021 ( @ 11.00 AM )we would like to invite you as a Key Guest 

Speaker for the same. 

Jsiness Bus The itinerary for the webinar would be na s Lotu 

genas !wens 

Pune 41103 033 



.Short introduction of topic by coordinator -2 to 3 mins. 

Welcome of the Speaker by coordinator 2 3 mins. 
Brief Introduction of the Speaker 2-3 mins. 

Speech of the Key Speaker 40 45 mins. 

Q&A 10 mins 
Thanks note by Coordinator 

Total 60 to 75 mins 

Topic for the webinar can be decided as per your interest & expertise suitable 

for the students. 

Kindly request you to forward uss your professional photograph, brief 
career profile & topic for the session also request you to confirm your 
suitability for the same to proceed further. 

Looking forward... 

Thanks& Regards, 

Mr.Vivek Keskar 
Head-Placement & Corporate Relations 
Lotus Business School 
Punawale Campus, 
Pune-411033 

Tel No. +91 8888851323 

www.lotuScentre.ac.in 

s Lotus Sansth 

Pune 
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Innovating Business Leaders hip 

16th January 2021 

To, 

Mrs.Swarupa SanapP 

Research Associate (Lupin) 

Subject: Letter of Appreciation 

Dear Mam, 

Thank you for taking the time to visit our College and delivered an informative 

session on "Personality Development Program". 

It was a great pleasure to listen to your wise words and learn so much from it. I 

take this opportunity to thank you on behalf of our entire LBS team and LBS 

students who were captivated by your talk. 

Thank you again for your contribution. 

Dr.Satish Warpade 

Director 

Lotus Business School, Punawale, Pune -33 

sLotus anstha 

Pune 

411033 
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Lotus Business School 
Skill Development Program on 

Personality Development 
on 16-01-2021 

SR No Students Name Attendance 
MACHADE TEJASWINA NANDKISHOR 

AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 

PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 3 

KHADE KALYANI SUNIL 4 

MALI PO0JA RAVINDRA 

JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 

THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 

JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 8 

SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 9 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRA0 10 

APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE A 11 

GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMAR 12 

DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 
13 

SUMEET POPAT KADAM 
14 

MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 

RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 
16 

DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 
17 

SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 
18 

VINAY SURESH GADGE 19 A 
GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 20 

SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 
21 

MALI SAYALI KANTALING 
22 

NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 23 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 24 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 
25 

CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 26 

SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 
27 

DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 
A 28 

BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 29 

SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILAS 30 

SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 31 

Lotus Sanstha's 
Pune 

RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA 32 

KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 33 

DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRA 34 

411033 

YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 35 

POL JAYDEEP MAHESH 36 

Busine 



BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE 37 

SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 38 

BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 39 

UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH 40 

SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 41 

KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 42 

AVIRAJ JOTIRAM BHANGE A 
A 

43 

SAPRE NINAD ATUL 44 

SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 45 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 
46 

SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 
47 

GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 
48 

AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 
49 

KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 50 

SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 
51 

SARVADE POOJA MARUTI A 52 

KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 
53 

SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 
54 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 
55 

DESHMUKH NIKITA ANIL 
56 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 
57 

PATIL VIJAY PRAKASH 
58 

VIKAS ACHYUTRAO SONWANE 
59 

KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 
60 

DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 
61 

PATIL PRATIK AJABSING 
62 

SURVE CHANDRAKANT RAYBA 
63 

SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 
64 

UBHALE DATTA DHANRAJ 
65 

VISHAL MOHAN MAGAR 
66 

PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 
67 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH 
68 

RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 
69 

SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 
70 

GOPAL SITARAM PATIL 
71 

ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 
2 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 
73 

CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL Lotus Sanstha 

Pune 

74 s 
A 
A 

GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 
75 

JYOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE 
76 411033 

VIRKAR SHANKAR VITTHAL 
77 weS DUKARE ANIKET MAHADEO 
78 



2 79 BHOYE KETAN MANOHAR 

80 KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 

81 KADU AJAY MAROTRAO 

82 ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 

83 ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 

84 BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 

85 SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 

PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 86 

SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 87 

CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAO 88 

SAURABH DILIP DEOKAR 89 

BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 90 

AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 91 

KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 92 

RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 93 

ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 94 

RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 95 

UDAY ARUN RAUT 96 

GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 
97 

SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 
98 

VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAR 
99 

TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 
100 

PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODE 
101 

CHATE MAYUR ASHOK A 102 

YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 
103 

PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 
104 

PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 
105 

PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 
106 

ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 
107 

ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 
108 

GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 
109 

RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 110 

MUNGDE RAHUL SHANKARRAO0 
111 

GAWANDE RUSHIKESH VIJAY 
112 

RASIKA RAMESH MANDLIK 
113 

SHINDE DHANANJAY VASANT 
114 

POUL SANDIP BALIRAM 115 

sLotus . SUMIT RAJESH TOTALE 
Sansiha 

116 

ANIL KHANDU LOKARE Pune 117 
411033 

weS 
WAJE AKSHAY GANGADHARR 118 

JAYESH RAJENDRA PATIL 
119 

KOLEKA GOVIND BALIRAM 120 



BALDAWA PRAPTI BALKISHAN 
121 

MARALGAURI PRAKASH 122 

L MANE DIPALEE RAJARAM 
123 

THORAVE ARACHANA DADABHAU 124 

BHANDARE SHUBHAM BAPURAO 
125 

SHUBHAM NAGNATH SHINDE 126 

RUSHIKESH ANIL YADAV 
127 
128 DHAKANE SHWETA ANKUSH 

DIWAKAR DNYANESHWAR VILASRAO 129 

130 RAHUL RAJENDRA KUMBHAR 

131 ANKUR KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 

132 PANKAJ LAXMAN MUKHEKAR 

133 GAIKWAD SUDHANSHU KARTIK 

ASHLESHA SUDHISH PACHPANDE 134 

135 MAYURI VAIJANATH YADDE 

E 
136 SOLUNKE SAURABH ANKUSH 

137 PISOLKAR RUCHA RAVINDRA 

138 NAVALE MAYUR RAJENDRA 

139 GAURAV SARODE 
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Activity Title: Personal Interview Session 

Objectives: 
To most significant aspect of students final selection process for any MBA school is the 

Personal Interview (PI). It allows the recruitment firm and the studets to interact with one 

another 

The way of communication in an interview is two-way and so are the benefits. As a 

candidate, you get acquainted with a lot of new things and traits that are very important to 

thrive in a world full of competition. The panellists, as interviewers, ensure that the student 

potentially feels comfortable in the b-school, has the abilty to network well with the people 

and can handle the pressure of balancing multiple things in one go 

Basically, the personal interview round is like a "research round" wherein you reflect upon 

your own strengths and weaknesses to convince the panellists that you will be a valuable 

addition to the b-school. 

Guest Profile: 

1)Dr.Chandrakant Thorat-(Assistant Professor at Lotus Business School) 

22 Years Industial Experience in Various Industry .Work in Industrial Engineering dept,Planning dept, Supply 
Chain dept,Materials Department,Purchase Department, Quality Control Department. 
In academics 8 years of experience teaching MBA students in Marketing and Operations Specilization. 

2) Dr.Manisha Purohit-(Associate Professor at LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL, PUNE) 

Experienced Associate Professor and Ph.D Guide (Management) in Savitri Bai Phule Pune 

University with a demonstrated history of working in the education management industry. Skilled 

in Management, Human Resource and Personnel Management. Strong education professional 

with a Master of Business Administration (M.B.A.) focused in Human Resources Management 

Ph.D(Management) 

3)Vivek Keskar: (Marketing Strategy and Career Consultant ( UG/PG Management and 

Engineering Courses) 
Highly motivated experienced marketing professional having zeal to face challenges 

Excellent proven track record in Training, Development and Placement of Post graduate Students 

in Technology and Management. 

Positive attitude with creative ability useful to resolve the problems and set the landmarksfat 

others. Lotus stna s/ 

als Excellent leadership and team building ability to achieve the predefined organizatioh 
Pune 

411033 

S weS 
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Strong impressive personality with good ability to communicate, impress and convince people for 

right cause. 
More than 24 years experience in Sales/Marketing for Services selling, technical product selling 

and Educational product selling right from strategic planning to after sales support. 

Target Audience: Students 

Topics Covered by this session: 

1. Introduction 

2. What goes on in a personal interview? 

3. Quick steps to help you tackle most situations during your D-Day. 
4. Few Quick Personal Interviews Tips 

5. Final Thoughts 
6. Prepare Frequently Asked Questions 
7. Focus on Non-Verbal Communication 

Summary of Session: 

Today college has organised Personal interview session of students by our Internal faculty 

members. In this session students have learnt how to describes interviewing techniques and 

presents effective methods of preparing for and conducting employment interviews 

Photographs: 
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Lotus Business School 

Personal Interview Session 

on 9th April 2021 & 10th April 2021 

SR No Students Name 09-04-2021 10-04-2021 
MACHADE TEJASWINA NANDKISHOR 

AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 

PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 
2 

3 

KHADE KALYANI SUNIL 4 

MALI PO0JA RAVINDRA 
5 

JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 
6 

THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 

JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 

SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 
9 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRAO 10 

APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE 11 

19 GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMARR 

DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 13 

SUMEET POPAT KADAM 14 

MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 15 

RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 
16 

DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 17 

SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 18 

VINAY SURESH GADGE 19 

GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 

SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 

MALI SAYALI KANTALING 

20 

21 

22 

NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 23 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 24 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 25 

CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 26 

SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 27 

|DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 28 

BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 29 

SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILASS 30 

SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 31 

RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA ns Lhtus Busi 32 

KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 
Ruhe 

441033 
33 

DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRA 34 

YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 35 

POL JAYDEEP MAHESH 36 



BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE 
37 

SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 38 

BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 
39 

UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH 
40 

SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 
41 

KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 
42 

AVIRAJ JOTIRAM BHANGE 
43 

SAPRE NINAD ATUL 
44 

SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 
45 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 
46 

SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 
47 

GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 
48 

AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 
49 

KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 
50 

SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 
51 

SARVADE POOJA MARUTI 
52 

KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 
53 

SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 
54 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 
55 

DESHMUKH NIKITA ANIL 
56 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 
57 

PATIL VIJAY PRAKASH 
58 

VIKAS ACHYUTRAO sONWANNE 
59 

KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 
60 

DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 
61 

PATIL PRATIK AJABSING A 62 

SURVE CHANDRAKANT RAYBA 

SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 
63 

64 
|UBHALE DATTA DHANRAJ 

65 

VISHAL MOHAN MAGAAR 
66 

|PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 
67 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH 
68 

RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 
69 

SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 
70 

71 GOPAL SITARAM PATIL 

ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 72 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 
73 

CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL 
74 

Bus GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 
75 

nd 

JYOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE 
76 411633 
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77 
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BHOYE KETAN MANOHAR 2.2 79 

80 KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 

KADU AJAY MAROTRA0 81 

ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 

83 ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 

BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 
84 

SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 
85 

PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 
86 

SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 
87 

CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAOo 
88 

SAURABH DILIP DEOKAR 
89 

BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 
90 

AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 
91 

KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 
92 

RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 
93 

ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 
94 

RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 
95 

UDAY ARUN RAUT 
96 

GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 
97 

SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 
98 

VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAR 
99 

TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 
100 

A 
A 

PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODE 
101 

CHATE MAYUR ASHOK A 102 

YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 
103 

PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 
104 

PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 
105 

PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 
106 

ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 
107 

ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 
108 

GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 

RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 

MUNGDE RAHUL SHANKARRAO 

112 GAWANDE RUSHIKESH VIJAY 

109 

110 

111 

12 
RASIKA RAMESH MANDLIK 

113 
114 SHINDE DHANANJAY VASANT 

s Bus/ _tha s SLotis POUL SANDIP BALIRAM 115 

116SUMIT RAJESH TOTALE 

ANIL KHANDU LOKARE 

Rune 411033 
117 

WAJE AKSHAY GANGADHAR 
118 

JAYESH RAJENDRA PATIL 
119 

KOLEKAR GOVIND BALIRAM 
120 

ness 



BALDAWA PRAPTI BALKISHAN 23 121 

MARALGAURI PRAKASH 122 

MANE DIPALEE RAJARAM 
123 

THORAVEARACHANA DADABHAU 
124 

BHANDARE SHUBHAM BAPURAO 
125 
126 SHUBHAM NAGNATH SHINDE 

RUSHIKESH ANIL YADAV 
127 

DHAKANE SHWETA ANKUSH 
128 

DIWAKAR DNYANESHWAR VILASRAO 129 

RAHUL RAJENDRA KUMBHAR 
130 

ANKUR KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 
131 

PANKAJ LAXMAN MUKHEKAR 
132 

GAIKWAD SUDHANSHU KARTIK 
133 

ASHLESHA SUDHISH PACHPANDE 
134 

MAYURI VAIJANATH YADDE 
135 

sOLUNKE SAURABH ANKUSH 
136 

PISOLKAR RUCHA RAVINDRA 137 

NAVALE MAYUR RAJENDRA 
138 

GAURAV SARODE 
139 
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Activity Title: 

One day Yoga Session on International Yoga Day 

Objectives: 

This year, the theme for International Yoga day is "Yoga for Wellness". Due to 

Pandemic condition for this year Lotus Business School, Pune has celebrated 

International Yoga Day on 21" June 2021 with all students through online 
platform. All students actively participated during celebration of yoga day with 

some Asana's, Pranayama and Mediation. During the program Dr. Ganesh Pathak 

ven brief about International Yoga Day, Importance of Yoga & Meditation in 

everyone's life and specifically for budding managers and entrepreneurs. 

has 

Target Audience: 

All the employees (in offline mode) and students (in online mode) of Lotus 

Business School. 

Schedule: 

Timings: 10 AM to 11 AM on Monday, 21*t June, 2021 at LBS campus 

Work Distribution: 

Arranged & coordinated by Prof. Pranita Arbat 

Session conducted by Dr. Ganesh Pathak. 
Lotus 

Technical support by Mr. Rajnikant Dhamal. 

inas d 

411033 

geAS 
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Lotus Business Scho0ol 2 
International Yoga Day 

21st June, 2021 

SR No Students Name Attendance 

1 Satish A Warpade 

Rajesh Gade 

3 Rajnikant Dhamal 

Manisha Purohit 

Ganesh Pathak 5 

6 Pushkarni Khade 

Pranita Arbat 
Trupti Kiran Rai 

Nutan Gholap 
8 

9 

10 Pravin Talekar 

11 Sonali Indalkar 

|Vanashree Gosawi 

AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 

12 

13 

14 PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 

15 |KHADE KALYANI SUNIL 

16 MALI POOJA RAVINDRA 

17 JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 

18 THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 

19 JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 

SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRAO 

APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE 

20 

21 

22 
GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMAR 

24 DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 

23 

25 SUMEET POPAT KADAM 

26 MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 

27 RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 

28 DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 

29 SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 

30 VINAY SURESH GADGE 

31 GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 

32 SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 

33 MALI SAYALI KANTALING 

34 NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 
37 CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 

abnavi s 

Pune 411033 35 

36 
Busines 

ha's Lot 



38 |SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 

DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 

40 BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 

39 

41 SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILAS 

42 SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 

43 RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA 

44 KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 

DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRA 

46 YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 

45 

47 POLJAYDEEP MAHESH 

48 BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE 

SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 

50 BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 

UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH 

52 SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 

KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 

49 

51 

53 

54 AVIRAJ J0TIRAM BHANGE 

55 SAPRE NINAD ATUL 

56 SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 

58 SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 

GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 

60 AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 

57 

59 

61 KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 

62 SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 

63 SARVADE POOJA MARUTI 

64 |KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 

65 SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 66 

DESHMUKH NIKITA ANIL 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 

PATIL VIJAY PRAKASH 

VIKAS ACHYUTRAO SONWANE 
KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 
DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 PATIL PRATIK AJABSING 

74 SURVE CHANDRAKANT YBA 

Lotus 75 SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 

UBHALE DATTA DHANRAJ 

Sanstha 

Pune 76 

VISHAL MOHAN MAGAR 

PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 

411033 

StuenS 
77 

78 

0ou 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH 79 



|RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 

81 SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 

GOPAL SITARAM PATIL 

80 

,0 
82 

83 |ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 

85 CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL 

84 

86 GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 

87 JYOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE 

VIRKAR SHANKAR VITTHAL 88 

89 DUKARE ANIKET MAHADEO 

90 BHOYE KETAN MANOHAR 

KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 91 

92 KADU AJAY MAROTRAO 

93 ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 

ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 

BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 

94 

95 

96 SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 

97 PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 

98 SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 

99 
CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAO 

100 SAURABH DILIP DEOKAR 

101 
BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 

102 AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 

103 KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 

RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 
104 

105 ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 

106 RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 

107 UDAY ARUN RAUT 

108 
GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 

109 SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 

110 VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAR 

111 TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 

PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODE 112 

113 CHATE MAYUR ASHOK 

YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 
114 

Lotus 115 PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 

116 
PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 

Sanstha 

117 PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 

ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 

Pune 
411033 

S (wenS 118 
* 

119 ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 

120 
GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 

121 RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 



Swam 
Schoo 

aund 

Snens 
SUPS IR 

300UYS AVanVO OST 

vdONEIV 
uNAVW ITVAVN| 6T 

vHONIAVY VHONH HVN1OSId 87T 

HSONV H8v¥NVS INNNTOS L 
IddVA HLVNYIVA 1YNAVW 

9T 

3ONVdHOvd HSIHaNS VHSITHSY| StT 

MILNV OHSNVHans aVMNIYÐ t 
8VNIHNW NVWXYI VANYd Ebt 
VAVLSVAIHS VWOY YNXNY 

VH8NOY VHONIIVJ 10HV8 TT 
OvYSVIIA HYMHSINYANG HVYVMII| ObT 

HSONY VL3MHS INVAVHa 6E 

AVaVA TINV HSINIHsna| 8ET 

3ONIHS HLVNOVN WNVHaNHS LET 

Ovndva wVH8NHS 38VONVH8 9ET 

nVHavava VNVHOVHV 3AV8OHL SET 

Wv8vVH 337Vdid 3NVW ET 

HSVVYd 8NVSTVJVN EET 

NVHSINTV8 Ldvdd ZET 

WVHITv8 NIAOS HV¥I1ON LET 

1LVd vHON3VH HS3AVr 0ET 

6ZT VHavONYO AVHSHV IVM| 

87T 38VNOTOaNVHX INY 
LZT 7Vlol HS3vY LINNS 

wwainve dIGNVS 1n0d 97T 

INVSVAAYINVNYHO 3aNIHS SZT 

ITONVW HSIWY VXISVH| ZT 

AVIA HSIXIHSNY IANVMY| EZT 

OvHHVANVHS 1HV 309NNW| T 



32 

Raukrt 

44 3 

LS 
RANKED 

412 

MOKKC anlae 

Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL 
nnoVating BusInes s Lead ershi p 

Industrial Mentorship Program 

Date: Saturday, 27" August 2021 

11.00 AM Onwards 

Approved By 
Sr.No Documents 

AC 

Session Details File 

Invitation Letter 

Guest Profile 

4 Attendance Sheet 

5 Payment Invoice 

6 Thanks Letter 

. 

O0uh 

Bector 
Swami Sevabnavi Sanstha's 

otus Business Schoo 
ne 411 032 

CHECKED AND SUBMITTED 

LBS- 1QAC 



Industrial Mentorship Program 

Date: Saturday, 27t" August 2021 

11.00 AM Onwards 

Swami Sevabnavi Sanstha's 

S LOTUS BusINESS SCHOOL 
Ranke 

44 3 

n y31ing Bisnes sLad ershiP 
Invites you to join the webinar on 

Expectations of Food, FMCG and Pharma Industry from 

Fresh Management Professionals 

Expertise in: 

Global Business Strategist 
Export and Import 

Entrepreneurship 

Dr.Deepak Toshniwal JOIN US FOR LIVE INTERACTIVE 

CEO SESSION ON 

Deesha Foods THURSDAY, 27th AUGUST 

AT 11 AM 

P SESSION IS EXCLUSIVELY 
FOR ENROLLED STUDENTS 

Contact Details 
Lotus Business School, S.No. 52/53, Jhambe Road, Pune-

Mumbai Expressway, Punawale,Pune. 

Directo 
SLotus Bus 

Swaml Sevabnavi Sanstha's 
Lotus Business Schoo 

Pune 411 033 
Pune 

411033 
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Activity Title: Industrial Mentorship Program 

Obiectives 
To fast-moving consumer goods have such a high turnover rate, the market i not only very large, it is 

also very competitive. Some of the world's largest companies compete for market share in this industry 

including Tyson Foods, Coca-Cola, Unilever, Procter & Gamble, Nestlé, PepsiCo, and DANONE. 

Companies like these need to focus their efforts on marketing fast-moving consumer goods to entice 

and attract consumers to buy their products. 

Session conducted By:Mr.Deepak Toshniwal 

Designation: CEO 

Organization: Deesha Foods 

Guest Profile: Mr.Deepak Toshniwal 

I am an innovative thinker, able to apply analysis and creativity to problem solving. I am a highly personable, 

self-motivated and diligent individual with flexibility to adapt to new situations. My core competencies 

include Business Development, Business Planning, Research & Development, Procurement, Outsourcing, 

Process Development, Corporate Affairs, Operations, CRAMS, Regulatory Outsourcing,Dossiers Acquiring, 

International Marketing, Dealing with CRO s, Vendor Management, Techno Commercial Operations 

Management, Team Management and Liaison & Coordination. Deesha Chocolates is an innovative and fast-

growing chocolate company, offering a range of over 230 plus varieties of chocolates in India and various 

parts of the world. Flavorful, rich, melt-in-your-mouth tender comes from the carefully chosen ingredients 

and Deesha's unique chocolate-crafting process and years of research and experience. 

Experience: 

Deesha Foods Chief Executive Officer August 2012 - Present (9 years 11 months) 

Education: St.Joseph Convent school Gulbarga Bachelors of Pharmacy University of Pune, 
Bachelor of Science (BSc), Microbiology, General (2013-2015) 
University of Pune, 
Bachelor of Science (BSc), Microbiology, General (2011-2013) 

LOUs Busines Target Audience: Students 
shas 

411033 

geAas 
Pune 

JuemS 



Topic Covered: 

Fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) 

FMCG Market Size 

Sustainability. Consumers are becoming more conscious of climate change and its impact on 

the environment 

FMCG e-Commerce 

Big Data & Analytics 

Impact of COVID-19 on the FMCG sector in India 

FMCG during the pre-COVID world 

Summary of Session: Today we have conducted session on Industrial Mentorship Program, for 

that We have invited Mr.Deepak Toshniwal sir to conduct the session. Through this session Deepak 

sir has guide the students about how FMCG industry constantly comes up with new ideas for 

packaging, marketing, advertising, and communicating their brands. He has also explained how MBA 

degree is the minimum qualification needed to be a part of this industry for leading the roles in junior 

management, brand marketing, or finance parts. The sector certainly offers plentiful opportunities to 

those seeking rewarding and growing job opportunities. In this industry, there is a constant need for 

fresh and exciting ideas relating to product packaging, advertising, marketing, and communications. 

Photograpis: 

Van Chdag 

FMCG,Food,Pharma & Chocolate 
Industry 

Overview By 
Deepak Toshniwal 

R 

s Lo otus Bye 
Pune 
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Consumer 

fas 
moving 

India's food industry to 
grow to $482 bilion by 2020 

"According to industry 

estimates, the contribution FMCG 
ofthe food processing 

industry to ndia's GDP 

through manufacturing has 

ACG 

MGG 
FMCG 

been more than 8% in FY17. 
CONsUier O 

CGgndslast The Indian food and retail 
industry is expected to grow 

to S482 billion by 2020, the 

statement said. 

Session Link: https://youtu.be/7F5jwcVOAHO 

Lotus Bus 
Pune 

411033 
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Deepak toshniwal Contact 

www.linkedin.com/in/deepak 
toshniwal-8062221b3 (Linkedln) 

Chief Executive Officer at Deesha Foods 
Pune 

Top Skills Summary 
CEOS I am an innovative thinker, able to apply analysis and creativity 

Food & Boverage 

Franchisin9 
to problem solving. I am a highly personable, self-motivated and 

diligent individual with flexibility to adapt to new situations. My core 

competencies include Business Development, Business Planning 
Research & Development, Procurement, Outsourcing, Process 

Development, Corporate Affairs, Operations, CRAMS, Regulatory 

Outsourcing,Dossiers Acquiring, International Marketing, Dealing 
with CRO S, Vendor Management, Techno Commercial Operations 

Management, Team Management and Liaison & Coordination. 

Deesha Chocolates is an innovative and fast-growing chocolate 

company, offering a range of over 230 plus varieties of chocolates in 

India and various parts of the world. 

Flavorful, rich, melt-in-your-mouth tender comes from the carefully 

chosen ingredients and Deesha's unique chocolate-crafting process 

and years of research and experience. 

Experience 

Deesha Foods 

Chief Executive Officer 
August 2012- Present (9 years 11 months) 

Education 

StJoseph Convent school Gulbarga 

Bachelors of Pharmacy 

Lotus B liis 

Pune 
411033 

ueNS 
10ou 
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--- Forwarded message -

From: Pushkarni Khade <pushkarnik@lotuscentre.ac.in> 

Date: Sat, Aug 14, 2021 at 4:56 PM 

Subject: Invitation for the Webinar at Lotus Business School, Pune 

To: <fepzee@gmail.com> 
Cc: Vivek keskar <vivekk@lotuscentre.ac.in> 

Dear Sir, 

Greetings from Lotus Business School !! 

Hope you and your loved ones are doing well and keeping safe. 

This is in reference to the above-mentioned subject & our subsequent telephonic 
discussion today. Thank you very much for showing a keen interest in our institute. 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL is a part of an Industrial Group. It is an Institute that has 

been created with a vision of imparting quality management education and creatingg 
world-class leaders. In fact, Lotus encourages students to challenge the very basic 

concepts of management and leadership. The Lotus core team comprises individuals 

who are the alumni of lIMs, JBIMS, Symbiosis, etc. and other ex-corporate employees 

from 
renowned organizations. *LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL* is an attempt to not only 

bridge the gap between the theory & practical but also the effort at ensuring the 

relevance of academics with the practicality of the subject. 

As discussed, for our newily admitted MBA students we are arranging one hour 
webinars (Mostly on Zoom Platform ) on Thursday. 
We are pleased to inform you that for the Next week that is on Friday, 27th August2021 
(@11.00 AM )we would like to invite you as a Key Guest Speaker for the Webinar. 

The itinerary for the webinar would be 
Short introduction of topic by coordinator-2 to 3 mins. 
Welcome of the Speaker by coordinator 2 -3 mins. 
Brief Introduction of the Speaker 2-3 mins. 

Speech of the Key Speaker-40 -45 mins. 
Q&A 10 mins 
Thanks note by Coordinator 

asLotu Sanstha 

Pune 

411033 

SjueNS 
Total 60 to 75 mins 

Kindly request you to forward us your professional photograph, brief career 
profile & topic for the webinar also request you to confirm your suitability tor the 

us Bus 



same to proceed further. 

Looking forward.. 

Thanks & Regards 

Prof Pushkarni Khade 
Asst. Prof and Placement Coordinator 

Lotus Business School 
Innovating Business Leadership 

Punawale Campus 
Pune-411033 

Tel No. +91 8380037115 

www.lotuscentre.ac.in 

stha's Lo 

Pune 

YGeAaS 

sLotus Bus 
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27th August 2021 

Innovating Business Leadership 

To, 

Mr.Deepak Toshniwal 

Deesha Food(CEO) 

Subject:- Letter of Appreciation 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you for taking the time to visit our College and delivered an informative 

session on "Industrial Mentorship Program". 

It was a great pleasure to listen to your wise words and learn so much from it. 

take this opportunity to thank you on behalf of our entire LBS team and LBS 

students who were captivated by your talk. 

Thank you again for your contribution. 

Dr.Satish Warpade 

Director 

Lotus Business School, Punwale, Pune-33 

AsLo Lotus A Sallstna 

Pune 
411033 
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L Lotus Business School 

Industrial Mentorship Program 
on 27-08-2021 

SR No Students Name Attendance 
MACHADE TEJASWINA NANDKISHOR 

AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 

3 |PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 

KHADE KALYANI sUNIL 4 

|MALI POOJA RAVINDRA 5 

JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 6 

THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 7 

JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 8 
A SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 9 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRAO 10 

APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE 
GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMAR 12 
DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 13 

SUMEET POPAT KADAM 14 

MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 15 

16 RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 

DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 17 
SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 18 

19 VINAY SURESH GADGE 

GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 20 

SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 21 

MALI SAYALI KANTALING 

NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 24 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 25 

CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 26 

SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 27 

DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 28 

29 BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 

30 SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILAS 
SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 

Saiistha Le 

31 

32 RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA 
KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 

Pune 
411033 33 

34 DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRAA 

YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 

Jooyas 

35 

POL JAYDEEP MAHESH 36 

gus 



BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE L2 37 
SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 

38 
BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 

39 
UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH 

40 
SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 

41 

42 
KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 

|AVIRAJ JOTIRAM BHANGE 
43 

SAPRE NINAD ATUL 
44 

SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 
45 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 
46 

SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 
47 

GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 
48 

AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 
49 

|KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 
50 

SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 
51 

SARVADE POOJA MARUTI 
52 

KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 
53 

SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 
54 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 
55 

DESHMUKH NIKITA ANIL 
56 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 
57 

PATIL VJAY PRAKASH 
58 

59 VIKAS ACHYUTRAO SONWANE 
59 

KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 
60 

DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 
61 

PATIL PRATIK AJABSING 
62 

63 SURVE CHANDRAKANT RAYBA 

SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 
64 

UBHALE DATTA DHANRA 
65 

66 VISHAL MOHAN MAGAR 

PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 
67 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH A 68 

RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 
69 

SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 
70 

GOPAL SITARAM PATIL Business 71 

ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 
72 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 
73 

CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL 
74 

GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 
75 

JYOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE 
76 

|VIRKAR SHANKAR VITTHAL 77 

DUKARE ANIKET MAHADEO 78 

SMa 

schoo/ 



BHOYE KETAN MANOHAR 79 

80 KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 

KADU AJAY MAROTRAO 81 
ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 82 

83 ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 

84 BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 

85 SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 

86 |PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 

87 |SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 

CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAO 88 

SAURABH DILIP DEOKAR 89 

BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 90 

AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 
91 

KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 
92 

|RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 93 

94 ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 

RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 95 

UDAY ARUN RAUT 
96 

GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 97 

|SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 
98 

VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAR 
99 

TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 
100 

PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODE 101 

102 CHATE MAYUR ASHOK 

103YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 

PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 
A 

104 

PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 105 

PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 106 

ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 
107 

ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 108 

GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 
109 

RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 
110 

MUNGDE RAHUL SHANKARRAO0 
111 

GAWANDE RUSHIKESH VIJAY 
112 

RASIKA RAMESH MANDLIK 
113 

SHINDE DHANANJAY VASANT 
114 

Busing us Bu POUL SANDIP BALIRAM 
115 

411033 & 

EAaS 

SUMIT RAJESH TOTALE 
116 

Pune 

ANIL KHANDU LOKARE 
117 

WAJE AKSHAY GANGADHAR /weNS 118 

JAYESH RAJENDRA PATIL 
119 

KOLEKAR GOVIND BALIRAM 
120 



121 
BALDAWA PRAPTI BALKISHAN 

122 MARALGAURI PRAKASH 

MANE DIPALEE RAJARAM 
123 

THORAVE ARACHANA DADABHAU 
124 

BHANDARE SHUBHAM BAPURAO 
125 

SHUBHAM NAGNATH SHINDDE 
126 

RUSHIKESH ANIL YADAV 
127 

DHAKANE SHWETA ANKUSH 
128 

DIWAKAR DNYANESHWAR VILASRAO 

129 
RAHUL RAJENDRA KUMBHAR 

130 
ANKUR KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 

131 
PANKAJ LAXMAN MUKHEKAR 

132 

133 GAIKWAD SUDHANSHU KARTIK 

ASHLESHA SUDHISH PACHPANDE 

A 
A 

134 

MAYURI VAIJANATH YADDE 
135 

|SOLUNKE SAURABH ANKUSH 
136 

PISOLKAR RUCHA RAVINDRA 
137 

NAVALE MAYUR RAJENDRA 
138 

GAURAV SARODE 
139 
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Activity Title: Importance of English Communication 

Objectives: 
.To enable the learner to communicate effectively and appropriately in real life 

situation, 
.To use English effectively for students 

.To develop interest in and appreciation of Literature. 

.To develop and integrate the use of the four language skills i.e. Reading, Listening8 

Speaking 

Session conducted By:Mr.Satyajit Wale 

Designation: Principal Consultant 

Organization: Veridical Consultancy Services 

Guest Profile: Mr.Satyajit Wale 

Expert level communication skills, Superior Listening Skills, Strong ability to build caring 

relationships, friendly, Excellent Organization Skills, Strong Work Ethicks 

Experience: Veridical Consultancy Services Principal Consultant November 2009 

Present (12 years 8 months) Pune, Maharashtra, India Various Management Colleges 

Visiting Faculty June 2013 -Present (9 years 1 month) Pune Area, India l ama Visiting 
Faculty at various management colleges in Pune. I teach Marketing, Digital Marketing, 

Retail Marketing, Product Marketing Management, Entrepreneurship Development, 
Supply Chain Management, Human-Computer Interaction (HCI), Application Packaging, 

Indian Constitution, Triumph Systems & Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Manager - Business 

Development April 2008 - November 2009 (1 year 8 months) SEED Infotech Ltd. 3 years 

6 months Manager Corporate Training September 2006-October 2007 (1 year 2 

months) SEED Infotech Limited; based in Pune, is the leading training provider in the 

field of Information Technologies (IT), Project Management, General Management and 

soft skills. 

otus B Sanstha Lot 

Pune 
411033 
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Education: Savitribai Phule Pune University Master of Business Administration -

MBA, Business, Management, Marketing, and Related Support Services (June 2003-

March 2005) Savitribai Phule Pune University Master in Management Studies 

(MMS), Marketing (2004 -2005) Savitribai Phule Pune University PG DBM, Business 
Administration and Management, General (June 2001 March 2003) Savitribai Phule 

Pune University Post-Graduate Diploma, Business Administration and Management, 

General (2001 - 2003), Shivaji University Master of Science - MS, Electronics (June 

1996- March 1998) 

Target Audience: Students 

Topic Covered by Guest 

ACTIVE LISTENING SKILLS 
COMMUNICATING UNDER STRESS 

WRITING ENGAGING CONTENT 

ARTICULATION OF THOUGHT 

WRITING WINNING PROPOSALS 

EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE 

Summury of Session: Today we have conducted session on English communication 

for the We have invited Mr.Satyajit Wale to conduct the session. He has explained how 

Communication skills are essential for the successful future career of a student. In 

todays competitive world, communication skills in business are the most sought after 

quality of an educated person. Reading, writing and listening carefully are the three 

most important communication skills for students. These skills like most of the 

communication skills sounds too familiar as a result of which we take them for granted. 

sanstha's 
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---- Forwarded message ----
From: Vivek keskar <vivckk@lotuscentre.ac. in 
Date: Fri, Sept 14, 2021 at 12:11 PM 
Subject: Invitation for Webinar as a Key Guest Speaker 

To: satyajit_w@yalhoo.com> 
Cc: Ganesh Pathak <ganeshp@lotuscentre.ac.in>, Manisha Purohit 
manishap@lotuscentre.ac.in>, Pushkarni Khade <pushkarnik@lotuscentre.ac.in>, Satish 

Warpade <satishw@lotuscentre.ac.in> 

Dear Sir, 

Greetings from Lotus Business School !!! 

Hope you and your loved ones are doing well and keeping safe. 

This is in reference to the above-mentioned subject & our subsequent telephonic 
discussion today. It was a pleasure discussing with you 
various aspects of the MBA freshers. Thank you very much for showing a keen interest 

in our institute. 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL is a part of an Industrial Group. It is an Institute that has 

been created with a vision of imparting quality 
management education and creating world-class leaders. In fact, Lotus encourages 
students to challenge the very basic concepts of management and 
leadership. The Lotus core team comprises of individuals who are the alumni of IlIMs, 
JBIMS, Symbiosis, etc. and other ex-corporate employees from 
renowned organizations. "LOTUs BUSINESS SCHOOL* is an attermpt to not 
only bridge the gap between the theory & practical but also the effort at 
ensuring the relevance of academics with the practicality of the subject. 

As discussed, for our newly admitted MBA First Year ( With B.Sc Agri/ B.Tech Food 
Technology/ B.Pharm/ B.Sc/ B.Com/B.A. etc background ) students we are 
arranging one hour webinars ( Mostly on Zoom Platform) on every Saturday. The 
objective of such a webinar is to guide and motivate students by adding value to their 
knowledge and help them to better prepare them for future challenges. 

We are pleased to inform you that for the current week that is on Saturday, 18th Sept 
2021 (@ 10.00 AM )we would like to invite you as a Key Guest Speaker for 
the Webinar. 

The itinerary for the webinar would be 
Short introduction of topic by coordinator -2 to 3 mins. 
Welcome of the Speaker by coordinator 2-3 mins. 
Brief Introduction of the Speaker 2-3 mins. 
Speech of the Key Speaker -40 -45 mins. sLot Sanstha 

Pune 
411033 

"Stuye 
pou 



85 
Q&A 10 mins 
Thanks note by Coordinator 

Total 60 to 75 mins 

Topic for the webinar can be decided as per your interest & expertise suitable for the students. 

Kindly request you to forward us your professional photograph, brief career profile & topic for the webinar also request you to confirm your suitability for the same to proceed further. 

Looking forward. 

Thanks& Regards, 
Mr.Vivek Keskar 
Head-Placement & Corporate Relations 
Lotus Business School 
Punawale Campus, 
Pune-411033 

Tel No. +91 8888851323 
www.lotuscentre.ac.in 

Lotus & Sanstha 

Pune 

411033 
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18h September 2021 

TO, 

Mr.Satyajit Wale, 

Veridical Consultant Services 

Subject:-Letter of Appreciation 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you very much for delivering an informative session on "Skill 

development program on the Importance of English Communication 

The students who attended your session are enjoyed your presentation. Your 

valuable thoughts and knowledge sharing will definitely help our students for 

their career growth. 

We look forward for the long term association with you. 

Thank you again for your contribution. 

Dr.Satish Warpade 

Director 

Lotus Business School, Punwale, Pune -33 

otus By Sanstha 

Pune 

411033 
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Lotus Business School 

Importance of English Communication 

On 18th September 2021 

SR No Students Name Attendance 

1 
MACHADE TEJASWINA NANDKISHOR 

|AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 

PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 

KHADE KALYANI SUNIL 

MALI PO0JA RAVINDRA 

JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 
6 

THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 

JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 
8 

SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 
9 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRAO 
10 

|APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE 
11 

GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMAR 

DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 
13 

SUMEET POPAT KADAM 
14 

MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 
15 

RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 
16 

DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 
17 

18 
SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 

VINAY SURESH GADGE 
19 

GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 
20 

SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 
21 

MALI SAYALI KANTALING 
22 

NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 23 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 
24 

25 

CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 26 

SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 27 

DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 28 

BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 29 

| SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILAS 30 

31 |SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 

RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA 32 A Sainas 

Pune 

Lotus 
33 KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 

DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRA 34 

YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 
411033 

35 

36 POL JAYDEEP MAHESH 

37 BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE 

Schoos 

BUsin 



38 SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 

39 BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 

40 UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH 

41 SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 

42 KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 

AVIRAJ JOTIRAM BHANGE 43 

SAPRE NINAD ATUL 44 

SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 45 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 
46 

SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 
47 

|GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 
48 

AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 
49 

|KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 
50 

|SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 
51 

SARVADE POOJA MARUTI 
52 

|KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 
53 

SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 
54 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 
55 

DESHMUKH NIKITA ANIL 56 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 57 

PATIL VIJAY PRAKASH 58 

VIKAS ACHYUTRAO SONWANE 59 

60 KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 

DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 61 

62 PATIL PRATIK AJABSING 

63 |SURVE CHANDRAKANT RAYBA 

64 SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 

UBHALE DATTA DHANRAJ 65 

VISHAL MOHAN MAGAR 66 

67 PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH 68 

RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 69 

SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 70 

GOPAL SITARAM PATIL 
71 

|ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 72 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 73 

CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL 74 

sLotus GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 75 
sanstha 

YOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE Pune 

411033 

76 

VIRKAR SHANKAR VITTHAL 77 

DUKARE ANIKET MAHADEO 
78 

BHOYE KETAN MANOHAR 79 

Sche 



89 80 |KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 

81 KADU AJAY MAROTRAO 

ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 82 

ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 83 

BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 84 

SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 
85 

PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 
86 

87 
SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 

CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAO 
88 

SAURABH DILIP DEOKARR 
89 

BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 
90 

AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 
91 

KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 
92 

RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 
93 

ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 
94 

RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 
95 

UDAY ARUN RAUT 
96 

GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 
97 

SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 
98 

VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAAR 
99 

TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 
100 

PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODE 
101 

CHATE MAYUR ASHOK 
102 

103 YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 

PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 
104 

105 PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 
05 

PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 
106 

ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 
107 

ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 
108 

GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 
109 

RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 
110 

MUNGDE RAHUL SHANKARRAO 
111 

GAWANDE RUSHIKESH VIJAY 
112 

RASIKA RAMESH MANDLIKK 
113 

SHINDE DHANANJAY VASANT 
114 

|POUL SANDIP BALIRAM 
115 

otus B ansina S 

Pune 

SUMIT RAJESH TOTALE 
116 

ANIL KHANDU LOKARE 
117 

411033 

s 

|WAJE AKSHAY GANGADHAR 118 

|JAYESH RAJENDRA PATIL 
119 

KOLEKAR GOVIND BALIRAM 120 

BALDAWA PRAPTI BALKISHAN 
121 



122 MARALGAURI PRAKASH Jo 
123 MANE DIPALEE RAJARAM 

124 
THORAVE ARACHANA DADABHAU 

125 
BHANDARE SHUBHAM BAPURAO 

126 
SHUBHAM NAGNATH SHINDE 

127 
RUSHIKESH ANIL YADAV 

128 
DHAKANE SHWETA ANKUSH 

129 
DIWAKAR DNYANESHWAR VILASRAO 

130 
RAHUL RAJENDRA KUMBHAR 

ANKUR KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 
131 

PANKAJ LAXMAN MUKHEKAR 
132 

GAIKWAD SUDHANSHU KARTIK 
133 

ASHLESHA SUDHISH PACHPANDE 
134 

135 |MAYURI VAIJANATH YADDE 

SOLUNKE SAURABH ANKUSH 
136 

PISOLKAR RUCHA RAVINDRA 
137 

NAVALE MAYUR RAJENDRA 
138 

GAURAV SARODE 
139 

Letus Bas Sanstha 
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ACtivity Title: How to improve Presentation Skill 

OJectives: To lmprove Presentation Skill, Presenting information clearly and effectively is a key 

SI in getting your message across. Today, presentation skills are required in almost every field, and 

most of us are required to give presentations on occasions. While some people take this in their 

stride, others find it much more challenging. 

It is, however, possible to improve your presentation skills with a bit of work. This section of Skills You 

Need is designed to help. 

Session conducted By: Vivek Keskar(Marketing Strategy and Career Consultant (UG/PG 

Management and Engineering Courses) 

Guest Profile:Vivek Keskar, Marketing Strategy and Career Consultant (UG/PG Management 

and Engineering Courses) 

Highly motivated experienced marketing professional having zeal to face challenges Excellent proven 

track record in Training, Development and Placement of Post graduate Students in Technology and 

Management. Positive attitude with creative ability useful to resolve the problems and set the 

landmarks for others. Excellent leadership and team building ability to achieve the predefined 
organizational goals. Strong impressive personality with good ability to communicate, impress and 

convince people for right cause. More than 24 years experience in Sales/Marketing for Services 

selling, technical product selling and Educational product selling right from strategic planning to after 

sales support. 

Experience Lotus Business School Head Placement & Corporate Relations November 2019 Present (2 
years 8months) Pune, Maharashtra, India Indian Institute of Cost and Management Studies & 
Research -INDSEARCH Placement Head & Marketing Faculty July 2015 - March 2018 (2 years 9 

months) Pune, Maharashtra, India As a Placement Head 

Target Audience: Students 
otus 8, 

Topic Covered by Guest: Pune 

411033 

Start with an outline 

wenS Include personal anecdotes to connect to your audience. 

Say lines aloud as you write 

Build in repetition 
Create several takeaways 

Be authentic 

eUsues 



Mak eye contact with audience members 

Interact with the audience 

Summury of Session: We have arranged today's session for the students for how to improve 
Presentation skill and how effective communication skills are a valuable life skill, which will help you 
in your further education and in your future careers. For that we have invited Vivek Keskar sir to 

conduct the session. 

Photographs: 
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5 Lotus Business School 

Presentation Skill 

On 13th November 2021 

SR No Students Name Attendance 
MACHADE TEJASWINA NANDKISHOR 

1 

AKASH DHANRAJ KHIRADKAR 
2 

PAWAR SEJAL SANDIP 
3 

KHADE KALYANI SUNIL 
4 

MALI PO0JA RAVINDRA 
5 

JADHAV BHAGYASHREE HARISHCHANDRA 
6 

THAKARE RUPAK RAJENDRA 
7 

JUHI LILADHAR PARCHAKE 
8 

SINGH GAURAV PREMBAHADUR 
9 

SALKE ABHILASH YASHVANTRAO 
10 

APOORVA SANJAYKUMAR WANKHADE 
11 

GAVIT RAHUL BARINDRAKUMAR 
12 

DONGARE PRAVIN BALASAHEB 
13 

SUMEET POPAT KADAM 
14 

MAYURI BHAGWANRAO SAPATE 
15 

RAHATE AKSHAY DILIP 
16 

DANDILE NIKITA PRALHAD 
17 

SHINDE MADHAVI DNYANESHWAR 
18 

VINAY SURESH GADGE 
19 

GHODAKE SHARAYU PRADIP 
20 

SANCHITA SUNIL WAGH 
21 

MALI SAYALI KANTALING 
22 

NAGARE GANESH SOPAN 
23 

RANE MANSI VIJAY 
24 

SUKHADA SUNIL KULKARNI 
25 

CHOUNDKAR SURAJ VILAS 
26 

SHELKE SANKET RAMCHANDRA 27 

DATRE NIKITA NANAJI 28 

BALGUDE AKASH BALAJI 
29 

|SHINGADE RUSHIKESH VILAS 30 

SANGRAM SUNIL PATIL 31 

Lotus B 
Sa 

anstha 

Pune 

RAJPUT PRATIK RAJENDRA 
32 

KUMBHAR VIKEE BAPU 
33 

DEOKAR PRAVIN RAJENDRA 
411033 

34 

SueS YOGESH DHANAJI SHITOLE 35 

POL JAYDEEP MAHESH 
36 

BHAGYASHREE MANOHAR TOPALE 37 
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38 |SALUNKE GANESH NANASAHEB 

6 39 BHADANGE AISHWARYA SAYAJI 

|UDHANE SANCHITA RAJESH A 40 

SAHIL DEVRAJ WAGH 41 

42 KRUSHNA SHESHERAO INGLE 
AVIRAJ JOTIRAM BHANGE 43 

SAPRE NINAD ATUL 44 

45 
SHELAR PRANJAL JAGANNATH 

TANMAY MEENBAHADUR RANA 
46 

SHINDE SHWETA SAMPAT 
47 

GANESH BALASAHEB DEOKAR 
48 

AKSHAY PRAFULLA PATEL 
49 

KAMBLE MAYUR MURLIDHAR 
50 

SHITAL ANIL KACHARE 
51 

SARVADE POOJA MARUTI 
52 

KAMBLE RAHUL NAMDEVRAO 
53 

SALUNKHE SANJEEVAN RAJARAM 
54 

TILEKAR MANISHA SHAILESH 
55 

DESHMUKH NIKTA ANIL 
56 

RAJPUT SHUBHAM PRAVINSING 
57 

PATIL VIJAY PRAKASH 
58 

VIKAS ACHYUTRAO SONWANE 
59 

KHAWATODE SIDDHARTH DHANAJI 
60 

DINESH SHANKAR LOBHE 
61 

PATIL PRATIK AJABSING 
62 

SURVE CHANDRAKANT RAYBA 
63 

|SAKRE SATYAM JANAK 
64 

|UBHALE DATTA DHANRAJ 
65 

|VISHAL MOHAN MAGAR 
66 

|PRANJALI SANJAY SHINDE 
67 

TAMBE PRANAV GANESH 
68 

RANJIT GAJINATH ATOLE 
69 

SURAJ TANAJI WAGHMARE 
70 

GOPAL SITARAM PATIL 
71 

ASKAR VISHAL RAJARAM 
2 

PATIL GAURAV SANJAY 
73 

otus Bus CHAVAN AKSHAY VITTHAL nsthas 

a 
Pune 

74 

GAHINE MAYUR DATTATRAY 
75 

JYOTI SHRIPATI GHADGE 

76 
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77 
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78 
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37 KHADEKAR HARSHAL RAJESH 
80 

KADU AJAY MAROTRAO 
81 

ZAGADE PRASHANT SATISH 
82 

83 
ASHUTOSH SANTOSH GHANMODE 

BHOITE ABHISHEK NANDKUMAR 

84 
SANKET DILIPRAO NIKAM 

85 
PRANAVRAJ DILIP PARLEKAR 

86 
SEJAL NEMICHAND SETHIYA 

87 
CHAVHAN GAJANAN BHAGWANRAO 

88 
SAURABH DILIP DEOKAR 

89 
BORKAR PIYUSH JITENDRA 

90 
AASHIYA RAHUL DHEPE 

91 
KARANKAR PAVANKUMAR RAVINDRA 

92 
RACHITA RAMESH KANTEWAR 

93 
ANKIT BALIRAM SURYAWANSHI 

94 
RAM BABURAO SOLANKE 

95 
UDAY ARUN RAUT 

96 
GAJJALWAR DURGATAI GANGADHAR 

97 
SACHIN NITIN RAJBHOJ 

98 
VAIBHAV LAXMAN PARIHAR 

99 
TUSHAR KISAN TIKANDE 

100 
PRIYA SHIVAJI WAGHMODDE 

101 
CHATE MAYUR ASHOK 

102 
YASH VINOD DESHMUKH 

103 
PHADTARE NIKHIL NANDKUMAR 

104 
PAVAN MAROTI MUNGADE 

105 
PRAFUL SUDHAKAR GADGE 

106 
ROHIT PRADEEP PAWAR 

107 
ZAGADE SHUBHAM LAXMAN 

108 
GOSAVI PRATIKSHA HARI 

109 
RAVIKIRAN LAXMAN PATIL 

110 
MUNGDE RAHUL SHANKARRAO 

111 
GAWANDE RUSHIKESH VIJAY 

112 
RASIKA RAMESH MANDLIK 

113 
SHINDE DHANANJAY VASANT 

114 

otus Bus Stha s POUL SANDIP BALIRAM 

115 
SUMIT RAJESH TOTALE 

Pune 

411033 

SI !weS 

116 
ANIL KHANDU LOKARE 

117 
|WAJE AKSHAY GANGADHAR 

118 
JAYESH RAJENDRA PATIL 

II9 
KOLEKAR GOVIND BALIRAM 

120 
RALDAWA PRAPTI BALKISHAN 



122 MARALGAURI PRAKASH 

123 
|MANE DIPALEE RAJARAM 

THORAVE ARACHANA DADABHAU 
124 

BHANDARE SHUBHAM BAPURAO 
125 

SHUBHAM NAGNATH SHINDE 
126 

RUSHIKESH ANIL YADAV 
127 

DHAKANE SHWETA ANKUSH 
128 

DIWAKAR DNYANESHWAR VILASRAOO 
129 

RAHUL RAJENDRA KUMBHAR 
130 

ANKUR KUMAR SRIVASTAVA 
131 

PANKAJ LAXMAN MUKHEKAR 
132 

GAIKWAD SUDHANSHU KARTIK 
133 

ASHLESHA SUDHISH PACHPANDE 
134 

MAYURI VAIJANATH YADDE 
135 

SOLUNKE SAURABH ANKUSH 
136 

PISOLKAR RUCHA RAVINDRA 
137 

NAVALE MAYUR RAJENDRA 
138 

GAURAV SARODE 
139 

Sansin 
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otus Bss Lot 

411033 
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B Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

Lotus Business School novating usines s Lead ershi 

Near Sai Expessway Petrol Pump, Mumbai Pune Expressway, Punawale, Pune 411 033. 
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Activity Title: 
One day Zumba Session 

Objectives: 
Zumba is a fun and versatile total body workout. While 

grooving to its beats, you can burn calories and improve overall 

health, coordination and endurance without even realizing it. 

Because laughing while working out makes you more happy and 

healthy. At LBS we organized zumba session to create 

awareness of the same and to make students happy and 

refreshed. 65 students participated in this session. 

Target Audience: 

Students and staff of Lotus Business School. 

Schedule 

Timings: 10 AM to 11.30 AM on Thursday, 16th Dec 2021 at 

LBS campus. 

Work Distribution: 

Arranged & coordinated by Prof. Pranita Arbat & Student 

coordinator- Piyush Borkar 

sLotus A $anstha 

Pune 
Session conducted by C5 training space. 

411033 Technical support by Mr. Rajnikant Dhamal 

uens 
/eoys 
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Expenditure Statement: 
No expenditure was incurred. 

Participants: 
Sr.No. Participants 

Ganesh Pathak 
Rajesh Gade 
Rajnikant Dhamal 
Manisha Purohit 

Pranita Arbat 
Nutan Gholap 
Pravin Talekar 

Sonali Indalkar 
Vanashree Gosawi 

Abhilash Yashvantrao Salke 

Akshay Dilip Rahate 
Archana Dadabhau Thorave 
Dinesh Shankar Lobhe 

4 

5 

8 

9 

10 

12 

13 

Ganesh Nanasaheb Salunke 
14 

Gaurav Sanjay Patil 
15 

Govind Baliram Kolekar 
16 

Harshal Rajesh Khadekar 
17 

Jaydeep Mahesh Pol 
18 

Ketan Manohar Bhoye 
19 

Madhavi Dnyaneshwar Shinde 
20 

Manisha Shailesh Tilekar 
21 

Mansi Vijay Rane 
22 

Pranjal Jagannath Shelar 
23 

Prashant Satish Zagade 
24 

Pratik Ajabsing Patil 
25 

s Lotys 
US 6 

Pratik Rajendra Rajput 
$anstha 

Pune 

26 

411033 

WEMS 
1ooys 



G 
Pratiksha Hari Gosavi 

27 

Pravin Rajendra Deokar 
28 

Rahul Barindrakumar Gavit 
29 

Rahul Nanmdevrao Kamble 
30 

Ranjit Gajinath Atole 
31 

Rasika Ramesh Mandlik 
32 

Ravikiran Laxman Patil 
33 

Sanchita Rajesh Udhane 
34 

Sandip Baliram Poul 
35 

Sangram Sunil Patil 
36 

Sanket Diliprao Nikam 
37 

Satyam Janak Sakre 
38 

39 Bhagyashree Manohar Topale 
Rupak Rajendra Thakare 
Vishal Mohan Magar 

40 

41 

Pavankumar Ravindra Karankar 
2 

Piyush Jitendra Borkar 
43 

Praful Sudhakar Gadge 
44 

Rahul Shankarrao Mungde 
+5 

Gaurav Prembahadur Singh 

46 

Rushikesh Anil Yadav 

47 

Akshay Gangadhar Waje 
48 

Apoorva Sanjaykumar Wankhade 
49 

Gajanan Bhagwanrao Chavhan 
50 

Jayesh Rajendra Patil 
51 

Krushna Shesherao Ingle as Lotus Sansth 

Pune 

52 

Kushal Patil 
53 411033 

Tushar Kisan Tikande 
54 10ou3 

Busi 



IC 
Vikas Achyutrao Sonwane 

55 
Yogesh Dhanaji Shitole 

Yogesh Avhale 
57 

Pravin Bhakade 
58 

Priyanka Bobade 
59 

Meher Chandurkar 
0 

Prajwal Chavan 
61 

Sachin Deshmukh 
62 

Siddhika Deshmukh 
63 

Prashant Dhanure 
54 

Kanchan Gavit 
65 
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Activity Title: Team Building Activity 

Objectives: 
To motivate your people to work together, to develop their strengths, and to address any 

weaknesses. So, any team building exercise should encourage collaboration rather than 

competition. Be sure to incorporate team building into your workplace routines and practices. 

. To motivate your people to work together, to develop their strengths, and to address any 

weaknesses. So, any team building exercise should encourage collaboration rather than 

competition. Be sure to incorporate team building into your workplace routines and practices. 

To Encourage Communication and Teamwork 

To Improve Morale and Engagement 

To Build Trust and Team Bonds 

To Encourage Communication and Teamwork 

Session conducted By: 

1)Mrs. Vanashree Gosavi (Admin Assistant at Lotus Business School) 

2Mrs.Nutan Gholap (Admin Assistant at Lotus Business School) 

3)Prof.Prajakta Gajare (Professor at Lotus Business School) 

Target Audience: Students 

Topic Covered by Guest: 

1. Whiteboard challenge: The whiteboard challenge is great for strengthening verbal, 

listening and teamwork bonds. It's also a good option if you're looking for team building activities for 

small groups, as only two small teams are required for the game to work. 

2. Campfire Stories: A classic activity that inspires storytelling and improves team bonding. 

Teams gather in a circle and share their workplace experiences. Along the way, they learn things 

about each other and relive old memories. 

sLotus & Sanstha; 

Pune 

411033 

JwenS 
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3. Odd Couples: On any team, you'l have people with different personalities. But 

sometimes, these different personalities actually have things in common. Getting these team 

members to appreciate their differences and similarities can improve team bonding8 

4. Blind draw: This activity is similar to back-to-back drawing, except that it focuses on 

teams instead of individuals. The goal is the same: draw an object using only verbal 

instructions. Teamwork and communication are vital to be good at this game. 

5. Tied Together: A great, easy game for building relationships and getting people to work 

together. Teammates are tied together by the wrist and must complete a series of simple tasks. To be 

successful, everyone has to collaborate closely and communicate well. 

Summary of Session: Today we have arranged Team Building activity for students. Students 
Coming together is a beginning, staying together is progress, working together is success. Students 

learnt how these activities required team work, adaptability, planning, mutual-trust and 

communication. Each task touched upon different attributes of management. The activities required 

high degree of communication amongst team players, honing problem-solving skills, creativity and 
instilling faith among the teams. 

Photographs: 

otus Bu nstha's, 
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63 Lotus Business School 
Skill Development Program On Team Building Activity 

on 12-02-2022 

SR No Students Name Attendance 
BORADE SWATI RAJARAM 
BONDRE RAJ SUDHIR 

PATIL RUCHITA DILIP 

TEJASWINI KAMLESIH HASTE 

SRUSHTI SATISH PATIL 
TANUSHRI VERMA 

PRACHI SUNIL GADE 

PARMAR VISHWARAJ YOGENDRASINGH 

SNEHAL ARVIND HINGE 

THAKARE SAURABH ASHOK 
YOGESH RAJENDRA AVHALE 

SAURABH DEVIDAS SANKPAL 

PRASANNA DATTAPRASAD CHILHAL 
KUMBHAR NIKHIL ANIL 

CHANDURKAR MEHER SHATRUGHAN 
KATHALE PRAJWAL MOHAN 

CHAITRALI BALKRUSHNA BHAVAR 

KAPADNIS GAURAV KHUSHAL 
ASHWINI BALASAHEB JADHAV 
KALE SAIPRASAD ANKUSH 

DHANASHREE SATISH PATIL 
|NALAWADE YASH DILIP 
LANDAGE MAHESH DAGDU 

DESHMUKH SUDARSHAN CHANDRAKANT 
PRADIP UTTAM SAWANT 

PATIL RUSHIKESH RATNAKAR 
VISHAL DIWAKAR KHADE 

9 

10 

11 

L2 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

SHELKE SNEHA SUNIL 

GEETANJALI RAMHARI TANDALE 
JADHAV RAJESH GAJANAN 
|SARDAR SWETAMBARI ASHUTOSH 
WAGH MANGESH SHEKHAR 
SUYOG BHEDLAL LILHARE 
BOBADE PRIYANKA VITTHAL 
AKSHAY BALAJIRAO PAWAR 
MANDLIK PRATHMESH DEVIDAS 

PRAVIN BHAGAWAT BHAKADE 
DOKE ADITYA NAMDAEV 
ANKUSH ROHIT RAJU 

BHANDARE INDRAJEET RAJENDRA 
JAGDALE PANKAJ SANJAY 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 
Sansthas 

38 Pune 
411033 

!UeMS 
39 

40 

41 

BAGUL VAIBHAV NANDKISHOR 
GADKAR CHETAN MUKUND 

BANGAR RUSHIKESH NAVNATH 
PATIL KOMAL AVINASH 
JADHAO PRANJALI VIJAY 

47 KALE SHIVRAM VIJAY 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

ss Schoa 

Lotus Bu 



70 SHINDE RUSHIKESH NANDKISHOR 

CHOUDHARI SWAPNALI LAXMAN 
MUNGDE SANDEEP BHIMRAO 

KABADE SWARUP PRASHANT 
SHINDE AKASH ANGADRAO 
KHATRI SAURABH BHAGWANDAS 

KANADE GAURI SANJAY 
AGA SALONI AYUB 
NIMBALKAR ADESH BRAHAMDEV 

BHOSALE PRATIKSHA MADHUKAR 

BANDE DATTA BHIMRAO 

DHAMANE ASHWINI VITTHAL 

PATIL TUSHAR VASANTRAO 

KANCHAN RAMESH WAGHMARE 

NEHA LAXMAN KHANDKE 
DINESHKUMAR BABURAO RATHOD 

KHAIRNAR HARSHAL SUNIL 

PADOL MAYUR RAJENDRA 

THORVE SHUBHAM BHARAT 

PALGHADMAL HARSHADA BABASAHEB 

SURYAWANSHI RUTUJA RAMDAS 

SHEWALE PRATHAMESH RAJENDRA 
RUPANWAR KETAN sUBHASH 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 
ANKIT PURUSHOTTAM BHOYAR 

GAIKWAD KISHOR RAMDAS 

LOKESH SURENDRA DHAGRATWAR 

SHINDE TUSHAR ASHOK 

MARKAD SHUBHAM RATNADIP 

KANCHAN RAMESH GAVIT 

CHAVAN PRAJWAL BHARAT 

DHAWADE SACHIN RAJU 

SANAP AMOL VILAS 

DIVATE DNYANADA DADA 

PARSUWALE TOUFIK MAHAMAD RAFIK 

PAWAR MADHUKAR SHESHERAO 

LOKHANDE GAURAV KAMALAKAR 

REVANSIDHA SHIVANAND MALI 

TAKATE RUSHIKESH ARJUN 

CHAVAN AKSHAY RAMDAS 

DHAINJE SAHYADRI DATTATRAY 

KSHIRSAGAR SHRADDHA SUNIL 

TUPE ASHISH PRAKASH 
YACHAWAD B�LAJI PRALHADRAO 

ADITYA PRAKASH SALAM 

PAWAN VIKRAM GOGAWALE/ 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

nas Lotu $ansth 

Pune 
444063 

91 

92 
93 RAUNDAL JAYESH BAPU 

BURAN VAISHNAVI VIJAYRAQ| 

PATIL SHIVANJALI SURESH 
96 JAISWAL ADITYA KISHOR 

CHAUDHARY SHASHIKIRAN SUDHAKAR 

94 

95 

97 

98 SARANG RAVIKANT KAKDE 

99 NIKALAJE ANCHAL SUNIL 



SHINDE BHUMIKA RAVINDRA 
MANDLIK AJIT PANDURANG 17 100 

101 

102 ABHIJIT ZANAKRAO INGALE 
BHIRUD HEMANT MEGHASHYAM 
BADAL MARKAND THAVARE 
DNYANESHWARI SANJAY HUDE 

TALE AJAY RAJENDRA 

ARBAT MAYURI VINOD 
PATKI ABHISHEK MANOJ 
DESHMUKH RAMKUMAR SANJAY 

KAKADE YASHPAL BANDU 

VISHNU SAJJAN PARATWAGH 

HRUSHIKESH MILIND MORE 
JAGTAP AMEYA AVINASH 

LOKESH ARJUN WAGH 

PATIL VAIBHAV SURESH 

PULATE ASHISH DINKAR 

ULHAS SANJAY PATIL 

KANGLE RAMESHWAR SURESH 

KALE SHRIKANT KESHAO 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 
SHUBHAM SHANKAR NIMJE 

PRACHI DEEPAK GAIKWAD 

RAJPUT GANESH VIJAY 

GAIKWAD PRADNYA LIMBAJI 

MANDWADE VAIBHAV LAXMAN 

KOKARE GANESHJI DATTU 

120 
121 

122 

123 

124 

125 

UDEKAR JYOTI MAHADEV 

BACHATE SHUBHAM EKANATH 

LULLA PURU VIJAY 

126 

127 

128 
|KHOSE GANESH BHAGAVANRAO 

SHELKE GHANSHYAM GAJANAN 
AHIRE PRASAD SANJAY 
MANDE SANKET CHANDRABHAN 

SHWETA YANKATESH SAKHARE 

MOON AKASH SANJAY 
DESHMUKH MAYUR VISHWANATH 

MALI NILESH SANTOSH 
RUSHIKESH VIJAY KALE 

WAYKAR SHUBHAM VASANT 

RETWADE PRADNYA BABAN 
INGLE ANIKET GANGADHAR 
TUSHAR KISAN POKHARKAR 

MHASKE SACHIN ROHIDAS 
KADAM AKSHAYKUMAR VAIJNATH 
VISHAL BHAGWAN MAHAJAN 

SAYYAD AAREEB AHEMAD 

PARWE NIKITA SAHEBRAO 
KHENGARE PRASAD NAMDEV 
KALGANE LAKHAN KAMLAKAR 

|MANTE SWAPNIL SHIVANAND 
LANDAGE SAMADHAN ASHOK 
UPHADE AKSHAY SAHEBRAO 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

35 

136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 
s Lotus sanstha 
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144 
' 

145 
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146 

147 

148 

149 

150 
151 

Bus 



MATHEKAR MAHESH SURESH 

GORE NILESH PRAKASH 
KANETKAR SAMRUDDHI JAYANT 

152 

72 153 

154 

155 |KUSHAL RAJARAM PATIL 

BODKE VISHAL RAJESHWAR 
SAGAR BAPURAO GORE 

MULEY DIPAK RAJU 

AVIRAT YUVRAJ SALUNKE 
SHELAR UNNATI UTTAM 
PARIHAR AJAY AATMARAM 

SHANTANU EKNATH RAHANE 
PILLEY VYANKTESH SUBHASH 

WAGH CHETAN SOPANRAO 

MAHESH GOPICHAND NIKAM 
SHINGARE VAIBHAV GHANSHAM 

SHASHIKANT VASUDEO MAHURE 
MORE SHUBHANGI BALASAHEB 
SACHIN SANJAY DESHMUKH 

KHADE ABHIJIT VASUDEO 
KHEDKAR KISHOR DATTU 
RAJGURU RUSHIKESH KAILAS 

DHANURE PRASHANT IRVANT 
RAJGURU ROHITASHAV KAILAS 

DOKE DHIRAJ MANMATH 
CHAUGULE SIDHESHWAR GOVIND 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

SHAIKH ABDUL KADAR ABDUL RUF 

VIKHE MUKTA SANJAY 
MORE PRASAD ARUNRAO 

VALSE SHWETA RAM 
DHOOT RADHIKA SATISHKUMAR 

177 

178 

179 

180 

181 

OZA ADITI NITIN 

MANE RUSHIKESH DILIP 
PATIL RUSHIKESH HANUMANT 
MAROTI MADHAV DHALE 

NIRMAL HRUSHIKESH DINKAR 
187 SATISH SANJAY TALOLE 

SHINDE MADHURI BABASAHEB 
AKSHAY KUMAR VASANTRAO TEKALE 

KARADKAR GOURAVEE DIPAK 
NAVAL VIJAY GANESH 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

188 

189 

190 

191 

192 DAVE YOGESH JETHAN 

PAWAR SURPIYA BALASO 
AtHER SUYOG SITARAM 
SHIVAM UTTAM SALUNKE 

MUKUND PRATIK DILIP 

193 

194 

195 

196 
197 |MULLA SAMEER ESAK 

198 DESHMUKH SIDDHIKA SATYAVIJAY 

sLolu 199 YEWALE.ASMITA PRAVIN 
NAGRE PANKAJ SANJAY 
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411033 
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Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL 
Innovating BusinessLeadership 

Session on "Importance of hygiene for women's health" 

Date: 9th March 2022 

Approved By 
IQAC Sr.No Documents 

1 Session Details File 

2 Invitation Letter 

3 Guest Profile 

4 Attendance Sheet 

5 Payment Invoice 

6 Thanks Letter 
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Director 
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Activity Title: 

One day Session on Session on "Importance of hygiene for women's health" 

Objectives: 
As we all know 8th March is celebrated as International Women's Day so Lotus 

Business School took initiatives to spread awareness regarding importance of 

hygiene for women's health. 

On the very next day i.e 9th March 2022, we started our journey to Chandkhed 

Village where the awareness related to importance of hygiene for women's 

health was needed, Lotus Business School invited Dr. Madhuri Kanse, 

Gynecologist to guide girls who are at early stage of their maturity. 

We reached Government school of Chandkhed and conducted awareness 

program for 170 school girls along with the staff members of the school. Program 

started with the general awareness of the health and sanitary guided by 

gynaecologist Dr. Madhuri Kanse. From Lotus Business school Dr. Manisha 

Purohit, Prof. Pranita Arbat, Mrs. Vanashree Gosavi and students volunteers 

were present. 

Target Audience: 

School Girls of New English School, Chandkhed. 

Schedule: 

Timings: 12.30 PM to 1.30 PM on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

nstha's 

Pune 
411033 

UEMS 10oys 
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Work Distribution: 

Arranged & coordinated by Prof. Pranita Arbat & 

Students coordinator- Ms. Pradnya Gaikwad 

School Coordinator- Mrs. Rani Shinde 

Session conducted by Dr. Madhuri Kanse 

Expenditure Statement: 

Bouquet 500 

Flex designing & Printing 300 

Total 800 

sLotus Sanstha 

Pune 
411033. /0os 
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Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL 
Innovating BusinessLeadership 

Session on Importance of Hygiene for Women's Health 

Date: Wednesday, 13" April 2022 

Approved By 
IQAC Sr.No Documents 

1 Session Details File 

2 Invitation Letter 

3 Guest Profile 

4 Attendance Sheet 

5 Payment Invoice 

6 Thanks Letter 

vI Sans Sevaona 

( 
/0ou3s ssau 

orecto 
Swaml Sevabnavl Sanstha's 

Lotus Business Schoo 
Pune 413 033 

S3us 

CHECKED AND SUBMITTED 
LBS-IQACC 



19 

Ranked 

S 
44 3 RANKED 

41 2 
IBCollty 

ng usneamfn 

Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha ss 

LOTUS BUSINESS SCHOOL 
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Activity Title: 

One day Session on Session on "Importance of hygiene for women's health" 

Objectives: 

As a part of CSR activity Lotus Business School took initiative to spread awareness 

regarding importance of hygiene for women's health. On 13th April 2022 we 

visited Jambhe grampanchayat with Dr. Madhuri Badgujar (Salunkhe), to guide 

women about the importance of hygiene for their health. The program 

commenced with the general awareness of health and sanitation guided by 

Dr.Madhuri Badgujar(salunkhe). From Lotus Business School Dr. Manisha Purohit, 

Prof Pranita Arbat and Prof Prajakta Gajare were present. Head of grampanchayat 

Reshma Jagtap helped us to organize the session. 

Target Audience: 

Local women from Jambhe Gaon. 

Schedule: 

Timings: 1.30 PM to 2.30 PM on 13th April 2022 

Work Distribution: 

Arranged & coordinated by Prof. Prajakta Gajare 

Swamis Students coordinator- Ms. Pradnya Gaikwad 
ol 
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aund 

YSng s Sno1 

Gram Panchayat Coordinator Mrs. Reshma Jagtap 

Session conducted by Dr. Madhuri Badgujar(Salunkhe) 
ysuES 



8 

Expenditure Statement: 

500 Bouquet & Cab charges 

500 Total 

*Honorarium had offered to Dr. Madhuri but mam denied to accept it as its for 

social cause. 
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2 G6 
Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

Lotus Business School nnovating Business Loadorship 

Near Sai Expessway Petrol Pump, Mumbai Pune Expressway, Punawale, Pune 411 033. 
info@lotuscentre.ac.in www.lotuscentre.ac.in 

PAYMENT VOUCHER No. 

Rs. 100 
Date: 21 lo6) 2 

Pay Mr. Mrs. Deega pauY 
a sum of Rs. n wusCind o 
Being YC Temo 
and debit on, 

Account. Received the sum of 
Paid by cash/ cheque on 

Rs. Bank-

Branch. 

Cheque No. Date 

Accotalant Principal Director REceiver's Signature 

Lotus Us Busina 
Puna 

41033 



Swami Sevabhavi Sanstha's 

Lotus Business School nnovaling Susincss LeàdorshipP 

Near Sai Expessway Petrol Pump, Mumbai Pune Expressway, Punawale, Pune 411 033. 

info@lotuscentre.ac.in www.lotuscentre.ac.in 
wwww S*Awwww.*e 84w,8e *ww. 

No. 
PAYMENT VOUCHER 

RS 200 
Date: 22-d62 

Pay Mr. /Mrs. O . 
a sum of Rs. Hunde_o4 

Being DSa D0n meA. 
and debt on- Account. Received the sum of 

Pd by cash/ cheque on 200 Rs 
EanK 

Cieque No. Date 

Principal/ Director Receiver's Signature 

N 
saus 

10ouS 
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Lotus Business School 

Skill Development Program on 

Personal Interview Session 

Date: Friday, 1st July 2022 

SR No Students Name Attendance 
BORADE SWATI RAJARAM 

BONDRE RAJ SUDHIR 
2 

PATIL RUCHITA DILIP 

TEJASWINI KAMLESH HASTE 
4 

SRUSHTI SATISH PATIL 
5 

TANUSHRI VERMA 
6 

PRACHI SUNIL GADE 
7 

PARMAR VISHWARAJ YOGENDRASINGH 
8 

SNEHAL ARVIND HINGE 
9 

THAKARE SAURABH ASHOK 
10 

YOGESH RAJENDRA AVHALE 
11 

SAURABH DEVIDAS SANKPAL 
12 

PRASANNA DATTAPRASAD CHILHAL 
13 

KUMBHAR NIKHIL ANIL 
14 

CHANDURKAR MEHER SHATRUGHAN 
15 

KATHALE PRAJWAL MOHAN 
16 

CHAITRALI BALKRUSHNA BHAVAR 
17 

KAPADNIS GAURAV KHUSHAL 
18 

ASHWINI BALASAHEB JADHAV 
19 

KALE SAIPRASAD ANKUSH 
20 

DHANASHREE SATISH PATIL 
21 ess Sch. GuSines S 

NALAWADE YASH DILIP 
22 

sLotus 

LANDAGE MAHESH DAGDU 
23 

EYcEAaS DESHMUKH SUDARSHAN CHANDRAKANT 
24 

CJwenS 

PRADIP UTTAM SAWANT 
25 



285 
PATIL RUSHIKESH RATNAKAR 

26 

VISHAL DIWAKAR KHADE 
27 

SHELKE SNEHA SUNIL 
28 

GEETANJALI RAMHARI TANDALE 
29 

JADHAV RAJESH GAJANAN 
30 

SARDAR SWETAMBARI ASHUTOSH 
31 

WAGH MANGESH SHEKHAR 
32 

SUYOG BHEDLAL LILHARE 
33 

BOBADE PRIYANKA VITTHAL 
34 

AKSHAY BALAJIRAO PAWAR 
35 

MANDLIK PRATHMESH DEVIDAS 
36 

PRAVIN BHAGAWAT BHAKADE 
37 

DOKE ADITYA NAMDAEV 
38 

ANKUSH ROHIT RAJU 
39 

BHANDARE INDRAJEET RAJENDRA 
40 

JAGDALE PANKAJ SANJAY 
41 

BAGUL VAIBHAV NANDKISHOR 
42 

GADKAR CHETAN MUKUNDD 
43 

BANGAR RUSHIKESH NAVNATH 
44 

PATIL KOMAL AVINASH 
45 

|JADHAO PRANJALI VIJAY 
46 

KALE SHIVRAM VIJAY 
47 

SHINDE RUSHIKESH NANDKISHOR 
48 

CHOUDHARI SWAPNALI LAXMAN 
49 

MUNGDE SANDEEP BHIMRAO0 
50 

KABADE SWARUP PRASHANT 
51 

Sansth. SHINDE AKASH ANGADRAO 
52 

Pune 411U33 
KHATRI SAURABH BHAGWANDAS 

53 

KANADE GAURI SANJAY 
54 

ounS AGA SALONI AYUB 
55 

i 

Tess 

Anas Loiu 
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NIMBALKAR ADESH BRAHAMDEV 

56 

BHOSALE PRATIKSHA MADHUKAR 
57 

BANDE DATTA BHIMRAO 
58 

DHAMANE ASHWINI VITTHAL 
59 

PATIL TUSHAR VASANTRAO 
60 

KANCHAN RAMESH WAGHMARE 
61 

NEHA LAXMAN KHANDKE 
62 

DINESHKUMAR BABURAO RATHOD 
63 

KHAIRNAR HARSHAL SUNIL 
64 

PADOL MAYUR RAJENDRA 
65 

THORVE SHUBHAM BHARAT 
66 

PALGHADMAL HARSHADA BABASAHEB 
67 

SURYAWANSHI RUTUJA RAMDAS 
68 

SHEWALE PRATHAMESH RAJENDRA 
69 

RUPANWAR KETAN SUBHASH 
70 

ANKIT PURUSHOTTAM BHOYAR 
71 

GAIKWAD KISHOR RAMDASS 
72 

LOKESH SURENDRA DHAGRATWAR 
73 

SHINDE TUSHAR ASHOK 
74 

MARKAD SHUBHAM RATNADIP 
75 

KANCHAN RAMESH GAVIT 
76 

CHAVAN PRAJWAL BHARAT 
77 

DHAWADE SACHIN RAJU 
78 

SANAP AMOL VILAS 
79 

DIVATE DNYANADA DADA 
80 

PARSUWALE TOUFIK MAHAMAD RAFIK 
81 s Bus s Lotus a Sanstna's 

Pune 

|PAWAR MADHUKAR SHESHERAO 
82 

LOKHANDE GAURAV KAMALAKAR 
83 

REVANSIDHA SHIVANAND MALI 

411033 

S wenS 
84 

TAKATE RUSHIKESH ARJUN 
85 
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Ppsues S JAeU 



SbT 
aVWHV 9338VV aVAAYS| 

Suami Se NYCYHVW NVMOVHa 1HSIA 

HLYNCIVA HVWOYAVHSXY WVaV| 
und 

Sng sno 
SYaIHOH NIHOVS 3YSVHW 

TDT HYYVHMOd NVSI YHSNL| 

eyjsues 

0bT 
HVHOVONVO 13HINY 37ONI| 

6ET 
NVava VANaVHd 30VMI3H 

8ET 
INYSVA WVHaNHS HYHAYM 

LET 
37 AVCIA HSIMIHSNY| 

9ET 
HSOLNYS HS31IN I7W 

SET 
HLYNYMHSIA HNAVW HHNWHSI 

vET 

AYTNYS HSYY NOOW 
EET 

DHVHVS HS3LYNYA VIIMHS 
ZET 

NYHavHONVHO L3MNYS 3ONVW| 
TET 

AVTNVS dVSvHd HIHY 
OET 

NYNYVO WYAHSNYHO IY13HS 
6ZT 

OvYNYAVOVHI HSINYS ISOH 8T 

AVCIA NYnd Viii| 
LZT 

HLVNY3 WYHaNHS BLVHOYa 
97T 

A3aVHVW LOAr HVIan| 
SZT 

NLLVa IfHSINVO 39NOY| 

NVWXV AVH9IVA 30VMaNVW 
ETT 

IrvaWIT VANaVYd aYMHIVO| 

AVCA HSINYS LNdrv 

aVMHIV9 HVd30 IHOVHd| 
0ZT 

arWIN YVINVHS WVHaNHS 
6TT 

OVHSM LNVAIYHS 3T 
8TL 

HS3HNS JYMHSIWyY 319NY 
LTT 

1LVd AYCNVS SVH10 
9TL 

YVNIG HSIHSY 31V1nd 

joouss 



2 
PARWE NIKITA SAHEBRAO 

146 

KHENGARE PRASAD NAMDEV 
147 

KALGANE LAKHAN KAMLAKAR 
148 

MANTE SWAPNIL SHIVANAND 
149 

LANDAGE SAMADHAN ASHOK 
150 

UPHADE AKSHAY SAHEBRAOO 
151 

MATHEKAR MAHESH SURESH 
152 

GORE NILESH PRAKASH 
153 

KANETKAR SAMRUDDHI JAYANT 
154 

KUSHAL RAJARAM PATIL 
155 

BODKE VISHAL RAJESHWAR 
156 

SAGAR BAPURAO GORE 
157 

MULEY DIPAK RAJU 
158 

AVIRAT YUVRAJ SALUNKE 
159 

SHELAR UNNATI UTTAM 
160 

PARIHAR AJAY AATMARAM 
161 

SHANTANU EKNATH RAHANE 
162 

PILLEY VYANKTESH SUBHASH 
163 

WAGH CHETAN SOPANRAO 
164 

MAHESH GOPICHAND NIKAM 
165 

SHINGARE VAIBHAV GHANSHAM 
166 

SHASHIKANT VASUDEO MAHURE 
167 

MORE SHUBHANGI BALASAHEB 
168 

SACHIN SANJAY DESHMUKH 
169 

KHADE ABHIJIT VASUDEO 
170 

KHEDKAR KISHOR DATTU 
171 sLotus 

RAJGURU RUSHIKESH KAILAS 172 

Sanistna 

Pune 
DHANURE PRASHANT IRVANT 173 

411033 

/weMS RAJGURU ROHITASHAV KAILAS 174 

/0u 

DOKE DHIRAJ MANMATH 
175 



2 0 CHAUGULE SIDHESHWAR GOVIND 
176 

SHAIKH ABDUL KADAR ABDUL RUF 
177 

VIKHE MUKTA SANJAY 
178 

MORE PRASAD ARUNRAO 
179 

VALSE SHWETA RAM 
180 

DHOOT RADHIKA SATISHKUMAR 
181 

0ZA ADITI NITIN 
182 

MANE RUSHIKESH DILIP 
183 

PATIL RUSHIKESH HANUMANT 
184 

|MAROTI MADHAV DHALE 
185 

NIRMAL HRUSHIKESH DINKAR 
186 

SATISH SANJAY TALOLE 
187 

SHINDE MADHURI BABASAHEB 
188 

AKSHAY KUMAR VASANTRAO TEKALE 
189 

KARADKAR GOURAVEE DIPAK 
190 

NAVAL VIJAY GANESH 
191 

DAVE YOGESH JETHAN 
192 

PAWAR SURPIYA BALASO 
193 

AHER SUYOG SITARAM 
194 

SHIVAM UTTAM SALUNKE 
195 

MUKUND PRATIK DILIP 
196 

MULLA SAMEER ESAK 
197 

DESHMUKH SIDDHIKA SATYAVIJAY 
198 

YEWALE ASMITA PRAVIN 
199 

NAGRE PANKAJ SANJAY 
200 Sansth 

Pune 
otus Bys nas Log 

411033 

SlweNS 
/0oy3s 




























































